THE UTTARAKHAND {(UTTAR PRADESH) PUBLIC SERVICES (TRIBUNAL)} (AMENDMENT) BILL, 2021 (UTTARAKHAND Bill NO. of 2021)

A

BILL

further to amend the {(Uttar Pradesh) Public Services (Tribunal) } Act, 1976, (as applicable in the State of Uttarakhand) in the context of Uttarakhand State.

Be it enacted by Legislative Assembly of Uttarakhand in the seventy-second year of the Republic of India as follows:

Short title commencement	and	1.	 This Act may be called the Uttarakhand {(Uttar Pradesh) Public Services (Tribunal)} (Amendment) Act, 2021.
			(2) It shall come into force at once.
Amendment of section 3		2.	In the {(Uttar Pradesh) Public Services (Tribunal)} Act, 1976, (as applicable in the State of Uttarakhand) in section 3–
			(i) For clause (a) and (b) of sub-section (8) the following clause shall be substituted, namely:-
			"(a) In case of Chairman, the age of seventy years, and
			(b) In case of Vice-chairman and any other member, the age of sixty seven years."
			(ii) After sub-section (8) the following new sub-section (8A) shall be inserted, namely-
			"(8-A) The provisions of sub-section (8), as amended by the Uttarakhand {(Uttar Pradesh) Public Services (Tribunal)} (Amendment) Act, 2021, shall also apply to the Chairman, Vice-Chairman, and other members holding office on the Commencement of the said Act."
